
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2023

No. 9

COREY CUNNINGHAM, ON BEHALF OF KODI GAINES, A MINOR,

Petitioner,

v.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, et al.

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MARYLAND, PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, AND WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, BY WRITTEN CONSENT**

David R. Rocah
(MD Bar ID 0312050001)
Deborah Jeon
(MD Bar ID 9006280125)
Dara Johnson
(MD Bar ID 2301120003)
Sonia Kumar
(MD Bar ID 1002040013)
ACLU OF MARYLAND FOUNDATION
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
410-889-8555
rocah@aclu-md.org

Richard A. Simpson
(MD Bar ID 0007100002)
Counsel of Record
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M St NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-719-7000
rsimpson@wiley.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Corporal Ruby Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity. 5

 A. Corporal Ruby Violated Kodi’s Right To Substantive Due Process By
 Harming Him With Conduct Intended To Injure. 5

 B. Kodi Had A Clearly Established Right Not To Be Physically Injured
 By Intentional, Unjustified Acts Of Government Agents. 10

 II. Police Officers Should Be Held Accountable And Harms Redressed When
 They Violate Marylanders’ Constitutional Rights. 12

 A. The Court Should Not Allow Qualified Immunity To Perpetuate Harm
 Against Marylanders Like Kodi. 12

 B. The Court Should Not Expand Qualified Immunity. 14

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020) (Statement of Thomas, J.)	15, 16
<i>Clea v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 541 A.2d 1303 (Md. 1988).....	15
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	8, 10
<i>Cunningham v. Balt. Cnty.</i> , 246 Md. App. 630 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. Balt. Cnty.</i> , No. 378, 2023 WL 2806063 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Apr. 6, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	6
<i>Dean for & on behalf of Harkness v. McKinney</i> , 976 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2020)	5, 6, 10
<i>Elsberry v. Stanley Martin Companies, LLC</i> , 482 Md. 159 (2022)	15
<i>Est. of Jones by Jones v. City of Martinsburg</i> , 961 F.3d 661 (4th Cir. 2020)	3, 4
<i>Gray by Gray v. Kern</i> , 702 F. App'x 132 (4th Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 10
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Balt. Police Dep't</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 283 (D. Md. 2020)	9, 11
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	5

<i>Lee v. Cline</i> , 863 A.2d 297 (Md. 2004).....	16
<i>Lockshin v. Semsker</i> , 412 Md. 257 (2010)	15
<i>Maier v. Sinchak</i> , No. 24-C-22-003716 (Md. Cir. Ct. filed Mar. 25, 2022).....	13
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting).....	12
<i>Robins v. Meecham</i> , 60 F.3d 1436 (9th Cir. 1995)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	6, 10
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023) (Willett, J., concurring).....	16
<i>Rucker v. Harford Cnty.</i> , 946 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep’t</i> , 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	10
<i>Walker v. Bishop</i> , 2018 WL 1920585 (D. Md. Apr. 24, 2018).....	8
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	8
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 478 Md. 99 (2022)	6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15
Civil Rights Act of 1871 Section 1.....	16

Other Authorities

- Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*, 111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023) 16
- Brandon Weigel, *Police: Parkville man killed in shooting had empty gun; cop likely shot by another officer*, BALT. FISHBOWL (May 3, 2019), <https://baltimorefishbowl.com/stories/police-parkville-man-killed-in-shooting-had-empty-gun-cop-shot-by-another-officer/> 14
- Clarence Williams & Martin Weil, *Knife allegedly was pointed at off-duty officer before D.C. shooting*, WASH. POST (Nov. 16, 2015, 7:45 pm), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/public-safety/knife-allegedly-was-pointed-at-off-duty-officer-before-dc-shooting/2015/11/16/6dc53f0c-8cb8-11e5-ae1f-af46b7df8483_story.html 13
- Devon W. Carbado, *Blue-on-Black Violence: A Provisional Model of Some of the Causes*, 104 Geo. L.J. 1479 (2016) 12
- Man Fatally Shot By Police In Emmitsburg Following 2-State Pursuit Identified As Bryan Selmer*, CBS NEWS BALT. (Oct. 20, 2020, 5:00 p.m.), <https://www.cbsnews.com/baltimore/news/emmitsburg-police-shooting-chase-man-killed-identified-as-bryan-selmer-latest/> 14
- Michael Brice-Saddler, *Gunman killed in Dundalk shootout was determined not to go back to jail, police say*, BALT. SUN (June 15, 2017) 13
- Osagie K. Obasogie & Anna Zaret, *Plainly Incompetent: How Qualified Immunity Became an Exculpatory Doctrine of Police Excessive Force*, 170 U. Pa. L. Rev. 407 (2022) 12, 15, 16
- Peter Hermann, *Baltimore’s transgender community mourns one of their own, slain by police*, WASH. POST (Apr. 3, 2015, 10:00 pm) 13
- Tim Prudente, *Prosecutors rule fatal 2020 police shooting in Northeast Baltimore justified*, BALT. SUN (Mar. 12, 2021, 5:13 p.m.) 14
- Willborn P. Nobles III, *‘It was senseless’: Relatives question Essex police shooting as Baltimore County police identify officer*, BALT. SUN (May 22, 2020, 6:17 pm) 12
- William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018) 16
